

Fact Book

2014年3月期第3四半期

Third Quarter of FY2013 (April 1, 2013–December 31, 2013)

目次

会社概要

連結経営成績及び指標

取扱品目別状況(連結)

相手先別売上(連結)

【四半期】連結経営成績及び指標

【四半期】取扱品目別状況(連結)

【四半期】相手先別売上(連結)

■ Contents

■ Corporate Data

■ Financial Results and Key Indicators (Consolidated)

■ Operating Results by Product Segment (Consolidated)

■ Sales Performance by Customer Type (Consolidated)

■ Quarterly Financial Results and Key Indicators (Consolidated)

■ Quarterly Operating Results by Product Segment (Consolidated)

■ Quarterly Sales Performance by Customer Type (Consolidated)

p.2

p.3

p.5

p.5

p.6

p.7

p.7

パナソニック インフォメーションシステムズ株式会社
Panasonic Information Systems Co., Ltd.

会社概要 Corporate Data

■社名	Name of Company	パナソニック インフォメーションシステムズ株式会社	Panasonic Information Systems Co., Ltd.
■証券コード	Securities Code	4283	4283
■本社	Headquarters	〒530-0013 大阪市北区茶屋町19番19号 TEL 06-6906-2801(代)	19-19, Chayamachi, Kita-ku, Osaka 530-0013, Japan Telephone +81-6-6906-2801
■設立	Established	1999年2月22日	February 22, 1999
■事業年度	Fiscal Year End	毎年4月1日から翌年3月31日まで	March 31
■資本金	Paid-in Capital	10億4千万円	¥1,040 million
■代表者	Representative	取締役社長 前川 一博	President Kazuhiro Maegawa
■主な事業内容	Nature of Business	情報サービス業	Information Services
■従業員	Number of Employees	681名(連結) (2013年9月30日現在)	681 (Consolidated) as of September 30, 2013
■親会社	Parent Company	パナソニック株式会社	Panasonic Corporation
■連結子会社	Consolidated Subsidiaries	・パナソニック ネットソリューションズ株式会社 ・ヴィ・インターネットオペレーションズ株式会社	Panasonic Net Solutions Co., Ltd. V-Internet Operations, Inc.

注：

1. 当社の会計年度は、4月1日から3月31日までの1年間です。本資料では、2013年4月1日から2014年3月31日までの会計年度及び2014年3月31日現在は、2014/3と表記しています。
2. 2005年3月期は、2004年12月1日から2005年3月31日までの4ヶ月の変則決算です。
3. 本資料の財務データは、日本の会計基準および関連法規に基づいて作成されたものであり、当社のアニュアルレポートとは異なる部分があります。

Notes:

1. Panasonic Information Systems' fiscal year ends on March 31. For the purposes of this report, for example, "2014/3" is used to indicate data for the period beginning April 1, 2013, and ended March 31, 2014, or as of March 31, 2014.
2. 2005/3 refers to the four-month transitional period started on December 1, 2004 and ended on March 31, 2005.
3. The financial figures in this report are based on Japanese Accounting Standards and accompanying laws, and may vary from those presented in the annual report.

連結経営成績及び指標 Financial Results and Key Indicators (Consolidated)

(百万円, ¥ million) (%)

		2005/3	2006/3	2007/3	2008/3	2009/3	2010/3	2011/3	2012/3	2013/3				2014/3			
										1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q
経営成績	Financial Results																
売上高	Net sales	13,895	41,385	40,225	39,066	37,319	36,650	34,221	36,373	7,843	16,864	24,962	35,178	8,309	17,062	25,144	
営業利益	Operating income	1,329	4,610	5,014	4,876	4,632	4,371	4,205	4,254	719	2,023	3,135	4,424	1,259	2,520	3,198	
売上高営業利益率	Operating margin	9.6	11.1	12.5	12.5	12.4	11.9	12.3	11.7	9.2	12.0	12.6	12.6	15.2	14.8	12.7	
経常利益	Ordinary income	1,309	4,652	5,070	5,001	4,739	4,400	4,269	4,293	725	2,033	3,146	4,411	1,262	2,529	3,209	
売上高経常利益率	Ordinary margin	9.4	11.2	12.6	12.8	12.7	12.0	12.5	11.8	9.3	12.1	12.6	12.5	15.2	14.8	12.8	
当期（四半期）純利益	Net income	775	2,800	3,001	2,842	2,782	2,562	2,581	2,227	438	1,234	1,906	2,701	789	1,554	1,944	
売上高当期（四半期）純利益率	Net margin	5.6	6.8	7.5	7.3	7.5	7.0	7.5	6.1	5.6	7.3	7.6	7.7	9.5	9.1	7.7	
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	739	2,459	2,545	2,646	2,610	2,834	2,814	2,879	789	1,482	2,222	2,949	702	1,424	2,167	
減価償却費	Depreciation and amortization	289	754	615	614	886	1,231	1,494	2,161	410	849	1,327	1,817	466	960	1,394	
設備投資	Capital investment	213	574	363	1,066	2,581	2,015	2,560	2,046	144	453	649	893	259	555	1088	
研究開発費	Research and development	3	12	75	38	21	1	76	128	45	70	104	135	32	62	101	
財政状態	Financial Position																
総資産	Total assets	16,118	18,609	21,307	21,185	23,211	25,146	27,316	29,011	27,748	29,044	27,825	31,355	29,743	30,833	30,228	
純資産	Net assets	8,538	10,984	13,345	15,552	17,604	19,658	21,358	22,858	22,922	23,705	24,033	24,838	25,283	26,094	26,186	
経営指標	Key Indicators																
自己資本当期純利益率 (ROE)	Return on equity	28.0	28.7	24.7	19.7	16.8	13.8	12.6	10.1	7.7	10.6	10.8	11.3	12.6	12.2	10.2	
総資産経常利益率 (ROA)	Return on assets	26.1	26.8	25.4	23.5	21.3	18.2	16.3	15.2	10.2	14.0	14.8	14.6	16.5	16.3	13.4	
自己資本比率	Shareholders' equity ratio	53.0	59.0	62.5	73.3	75.7	78.2	78.2	78.8	82.6	81.6	86.4	79.2	85.0	84.6	86.6	

		(円, yen) (倍, times) (%)											
		2005/3	2006/3	2007/3	2008/3	2009/3	2010/3	2011/3	2012/3	2013/3		2014/3	
										2Q	4Q	2Q	4Q
1株当たり情報	Per Share Information												
1株当たり当期純利益	Net income per share	72.04	260.42	281.65	266.78	261.13	240.51	242.25	209.02	115.89	253.56	145.89	
株価収益率 (PER)	Price earnings ratio	88.8	25.9	19.2	9.7	5.3	9.8	8.6	10.6	—	8.7	—	
1株当たり純資産	Net assets per share	800.56	1028.48	1250.14	1456.68	1,649.15	1,844.82	2,004.43	2,145.22	2,224.71	2,330.98	2,448.89	
株価純資産倍率 (PBR)	Price book-value ratio	8.0	6.6	4.3	1.8	0.8	1.3	1.0	1.0	—	1.0	—	
1株当たり配当金	Dividends per share	10.0	45.0	55.0	65.0	75.0	65.0	65.0	65.0	—	65.0	—	
配当性向	Payout ratio	21.1	19.5	24.4	28.7	24.6	27.0	26.8	31.1	—	25.6	—	

		(百万円, ¥ million)											
		2005/3	2006/3	2007/3	2008/3	2009/3	2010/3	2011/3	2012/3	2013/3		2014/3	
										2Q	4Q	2Q	4Q
キャッシュ・フロー	Cash Flows												
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from operating activities	△ 641	2,468	3,742	2,848	3,863	4,482	3,154	3,834	2,727	4,669	2,416	
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from investing activities	△ 440	△ 576	△ 3,336	△ 1,921	△ 3,865	△ 2,828	△ 2,862	6,908	△ 10,936	△ 12,298	△ 2,497	
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from financing activities	△ 317	△ 347	△ 639	△ 639	△ 710	△ 862	△ 821	△ 903	△ 473	△ 940	△ 445	
現金及び現金同等物期末残高	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	3,080	4,625	4,391	4,679	3,967	4,759	4,230	14,069	5,387	5,499	4,973	
フリー・キャッシュ・フロー	Free cash flows	△ 1,081	1,892	406	927	△ 1	1,654	292	10,742	△ 8,208	△ 7,628	△ 80	

		(人, people)											
		2005/3	2006/3	2007/3	2008/3	2009/3	2010/3	2011/3	2012/3	2013/3		2014/3	
										2Q	4Q	2Q	4Q
従業員数	Number of Employees												
【連結】従業員数	Number of employees (Consolidated)	427	482	509	531	611	612	677	688	687	686	681	
【単体】従業員数	Number of employees (Non-consolidated)	432	489	514	553	545	550	620	629	626	630	628	
【単体】社外要員数	Number of business partners (Non-consolidated)	731	866	956	948	975	929	960	843	978	1,011	986	

取扱品目別状況（連結） Operating Results by Product Segment (Consolidated)*

(百万円, ¥ million) (%)

		2013/3				2014/3			
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q
システムサービス	System Services								
売上高	Net sales	5,454	10,870	16,347	22,008	5,624	11,169	16,600	
売上高総利益率	Gross profit margin	20.2	23.1	23.2	23.2	26.2	25.2	23.3	
受注残高	Order backlog	736	731	634	629	701	700	708	
システムソリューション	System Solutions								
売上高	Net sales	2,389	5,994	8,615	13,169	2,684	5,893	8,544	
売上高総利益率	Gross profit margin	17.0	16.6	18.2	17.2	18.3	19.1	17.5	
受注残高	Order backlog	2,142	4,048	3,827	1,967	2,122	2,957	3,306	

*2014年3月期から取り扱い品目の種別を変更いたしました。そのため、本資料では比較可能な2期分のみ表示しています。
旧区分については、過去のファクトブック (<http://is-c.panasonic.co.jp/jp/ir/library/factbook/>) をご参照ください。

*Due to a change of product segment from 2014/3, results for only the last two years are comparable in this report.
Please refer to the past fact books about the previous segment. (<http://is-c.panasonic.co.jp/en/ir/library/factbook/>)

相手先別売上（連結） Sales Performance by Customer Type (Consolidated)*

(百万円, ¥ million) (%)

		2011/3	2012/3	2013/3				2014/3			
				1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q
パナソニックグループ	Panasonic Group										
売上高	Amount	27,513	29,019	6,489	13,563	20,322	28,338	6,861	13,721	20,180	
構成比	Composition ratio	80.4	79.8	82.7	80.4	81.4	81.0	82.6	80.4	80.3	
一般市場	General Market										
売上高	Amount	6,707	7,354	1,354	3,300	4,640	6,839	1,447	3,340	4,964	
構成比	Composition ratio	19.6	20.2	17.3	19.6	18.6	19.0	17.4	19.6	19.7	

*2012年3月期から相手先の種別を変更いたしました。そのため、本資料では比較可能な4期分のみ表示しています。
旧区分については、過去のファクトブック (<http://is-c.panasonic.co.jp/jp/ir/library/factbook/>) をご参照ください。

*Due to a change of customer type from 2012/3, results for the last four years are comparable in this report.
Please refer to the past fact books about the previous segment. (<http://is-c.panasonic.co.jp/en/ir/library/factbook/>)

【四半期】連結経営成績及び指標 Quarterly Financial Results and Key Indicators (Consolidated)

(百万円, ¥ million) (%)

		2012/3				2013/3				2014/3			
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q
経営成績	Financial Results												
売上高	Net sales	8,290	9,925	8,400	9,757	7,843	9,020	8,098	10,215	8,309	8,752	8,082	
営業利益	Operating income	860	1,136	784	1,474	721	1,303	1,112	1,289	1,259	1,260	677	
売上高営業利益率	Operating margin	10.4	11.5	9.3	15.1	9.2	14.5	13.7	12.6	15.2	14.4	8.4	
経常利益	Ordinary income	878	1,150	797	1,466	727	1,308	1,113	1,264	1,262	1,266	680	
売上高経常利益率	Ordinary margin	10.6	11.6	9.5	15.0	9.3	14.5	13.7	12.4	15.2	14.5	8.4	
当期（四半期）純利益	Net income	524	664	419	618	440	795	671	795	789	765	389	
売上高当期（四半期）純利益率	Net margin	6.3	6.7	5.0	6.3	5.6	8.8	8.3	7.8	9.5	8.7	4.8	
売上高伸び率	Sales YoY	7.2	11.3	7.6	△ 0.1	△ 5.4	△ 9.1	△ 3.6	4.7	5.9	△ 3.0	△ 0.2	
営業利益伸び率	Operating margin YoY	16.0	△ 2.5	△ 7.7	1.7	△ 16.4	14.7	41.8	△ 12.5	75.0	△ 3.3	△ 39.1	
経常利益伸び率	Ordinary margin YoY	15.7	△ 2.9	△ 7.9	0.5	△ 17.4	13.7	39.6	△ 13.8	74.0	△ 3.2	△ 38.9	
当期（四半期）純利益伸び率	Net margin YoY	31.8	△ 8.8	△ 13.8	△ 36.1	△ 16.3	19.8	60.0	28.6	79.8	△ 3.9	△ 41.9	
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	758	721	728	671	789	693	740	726	702	721	742	
減価償却費	Depreciation and amortization	479	541	572	568	410	438	478	489	466	494	433	
設備投資	Capital investment	460	508	240	837	144	308	190	249	259	295	533	
研究開発費	Research and development	24	28	38	37	45	25	33	31	32	29	39	

【四半期】取扱品目別状況（連結） Quarterly Operating Results by Product Segment (Consolidated)

(百万円, ¥ million) (%)

		2013/3				2014/3			
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q
システムサービス	System Services								
売上高	Net sales	5,454	5,416	5,477	5,661	5,624	5,544	5,431	
売上高総利益率	Gross profit margin	20.2	26.0	23.4	23.3	26.2	24.3	19.3	
対前年伸び率	Net sales YoY	△ 2.1	△ 2.0	△ 0.5	0.4	3.1	2.4	△ 0.8	
システムソリューション	System Solutions								
売上高	Net sales	2,389	3,604	2,620	4,554	2,684	3,208	2,651	
売上高総利益率	Gross profit margin	17.0	16.3	21.7	15.3	18.3	19.8	14.1	
対前年伸び率	Net sales YoY	△ 12.0	△ 18.0	△ 9.5	10.5	12.3	△ 11.0	1.2	

【四半期】相手先別売上（連結） Quarterly Sales Performance by Customer Type (Consolidated)

(百万円, ¥ million) (%)

		2013/3				2014/3			
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q
パナソニックグループ	Panasonic Group								
売上高	Amount	6,489	7,074	6,758	8,016	6,861	6,859	6,459	
構成比	Composition ratio	82.7	78.4	83.5	78.5	82.6	78.4	79.9	
対前年伸び率	Amount YoY	△ 4.7	△ 8.5	△ 4.8	8.7	5.7	△ 3.0	△ 4.4	
一般市場	General Market								
売上高	Amount	1,354	1,946	1,339	2,199	1,447	1,893	1,623	
構成比	Composition ratio	17.3	21.6	16.5	21.5	17.4	21.6	20.1	
対前年伸び率	Amount YoY	△ 8.4	△ 11.3	3.0	△ 7.6	6.9	△ 2.7	21.2	